

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- against -

COOPER MORGENTHAU,

Defendant.

Docket No. 23 CR 00002-001 (PAE)

DEFENDANT'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

GLENN AGRE BERGMAN & FUENTES LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Fl
New York, New York 10036
(212) 970-1600

Counsel for Cooper Morgenthau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTS	3
A. Personal History and Education.....	3
B. Business History	4
C. Family and Friendships.....	5
D. Mental Health, Substance Abuse and Gambling	6
E. The Offense.....	7
F. Self-Report and Full Cooperation.....	9
III. SENTENCING	10
A. Guidelines Calculation.....	10
B. Cooper Morgenthau Should Receive a Non-Custodial Sentence	11
1. Nature and Circumstances of the Offence and History and Characteristics of the Defendant.....	12
2. Need for the Sentence Imposed to Reflect the Seriousness of the Offense, Promote Respect for the Law, Provide Just Punishment, and Adequately Deter Criminal Conduct.....	14
3. Need for the Sentence Imposed to Protect the Public from Further Crimes of the Defendant.....	16
4. Available Sentences	16
5. Need to Avoid Unwarranted Sentence Disparities Among Defendants With Similar Records Who Have Been Found Guilty of Similar Conduct	16
6. Need to Provide Just Restitution.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

	Exhibit(s)
Letter from [REDACTED]	A
Letter from [REDACTED]	B
Letter from [REDACTED]	C
Letter from [REDACTED]	D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350	11
<i>SEC v. Cooper J. Morgenthau</i> , No. 23-CV-00022, Dkt. No. 4 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Abiodun</i> , 536 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 533 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , 543 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 743 F. App'x 474 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-CR-457-1, 2018 WL 1997975 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Kononchuk</i> , 485 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 362 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Oldani</i> , No. 09-CR-00010, 2009 WL 1770116 (S.D.W. Va. June 16, 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Redemann</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Schuster</i> , No. 01-CR-67, 2002 WL 31098493 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14

United States v. Warner,
No. 13-CR-731 (N.D. Ill. 2014), *aff'd*, 792 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Statutes and Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 12, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) 16

18 U.S.C. § 3561(a) 16

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, Application Note 21(C)..... 11

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a), (b)..... 10
